03-2	5-2008 Control of the encord
1034	491877 Attorney Docket No .: 8489P004N
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark O	ffice. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
CAI Unit, Inc.; P.O. Box 368; Luling, TX 78648 (a Texas Corporation)	Name: Progressive Power Products, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ■ No □Yes	<u>(an Alberta Corporation)</u> Internal Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address: 4036 - 50 Avenue
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Innisfail State/Provence: <u>Alberta</u> Zip: T4G 1J3
☐ Other:	Country: Canada
Execution Date(s): <u>12.08.2007</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	B. Patent No.(s): D 420,893 s attached? ☐ Yes ■ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: <u>Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor &amp; Zafman LLP</u> Internal Address:	<ul> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$<u>40.00</u></li> <li>☐ Enclosed</li> <li>☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
Street Address: <u>12400 Wilshire Boulevard</u> , 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor Los Angeles, California 90025	8. Deposit Account Number:
	02-2666
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> </ol>	USE THIS SPACE
	Signature Minut 20, 200 8 Date Date Date
Mail Stop Assignn Director of the United Sta P.C	with required cover sheet information to: hent Recordation Services tes Patent and Trademark Office 0. Box 1450 Ø3/24/2008 DBYRNE 0000105 022666 Virginia 22313-1450 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

PATENT REEL: 020710 FRAME: 0342

1

## FILE COPY

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CAI UNIT, INC. (hereafter "Assignor"), a Texas corporation, having an address of P O Box 368, Luling, TX 78648, is the owner of the patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto and the inventions described and claimed therein (hereafter the "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, PROGRESSIVE POWER PRODUCTS, INC. (hereafter "Assignee"), an Alberta corporation having a mailing address of Box 6300 Innisfail, Alberta, Canada T4G 1S9 and a courier address to 4036 – 50 Avenue, Innisfail, Alberta, Canada T4G 1J3, 403-505-1574, desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, of said Patent Property, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor also assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Property throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said Patent Property in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said Patent Property in DAL01:985569.1

appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor also assigns unto Assignee all claims for damages by reason of infringement prior to the assignment date of the Patent Property throughout the world, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the dates and in the capacities shown below.

CAI UNIT, INC.

By:	Douren K.	
Its:	Nancy King	VP
Date:	12-7-07	<b>.</b>

PROGRESSIVE POWER PRODUCTS, INC.

7. J. PRESIDENT (ROBERKINSER) Dec 8, 2007 By: Its: Date:

DAL01:985569.1

## STATE OF TEXAS

## COUNTY OF CALDWELL

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public on this day personally appeared <u>NAOCULING</u>, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said CAI UNIT, INC., a corporation and that he/she had executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office thi	s 1th day of Occember, 2007.
ELIZABETH REEVES Notary Public State of Texas My Comm. Exp. 07-07-2011	<u>Clilabeth Recves</u> Notary Public in and for <u>Caldwell</u> Contage, Texas

Province of Alberta County of Red Deer

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public on this day personally appeared <u>BEERT KINSELLA</u> is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said PROGRESSIVE POWER PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation and that he/she had executed the same as the act of such company for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this <u>8</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2007.

, CANAOA-Notary Public in and for

A Notary Public in and tor the Province of Alberta, SOLICITOR.

DAL01:985569.1

PATENT REEL: 020710 FRAME: 0345

**RECORDED: 03/24/2008**